SPECIAL FACILITIES TARIFF

CRTC 21463

F

1st Revised Page 526-1 Cancels Original Page 526-1 Section IV

Lease of Channels & Equipment

ITEM 526

Exchange Facilities - Multi-Plan Service - Pulse Code Modulated (PCM) Carrier System (B.C. Only)

ITEM

Service Description 526.1

> Provides on-site carrier system for the transmission of a minimum of 24 voice/data channels.

ITEM

Conditions of Service 526.2

- 1. Minimum Maintenance Period: 10 years. (Note 1)
- 2. Total charges for Multi-Plan Services are the sum of a fixed Tier 'A' Rate which relates solely to the equipment on the customer's premises and applies for a specified payment period, and a Tier 'B' rate which relates to continuing operating costs and applies for the life of the service.
- 3. All Multi-Plan Services (including the ordering of equipment) shall be provided by the Company and received by the customer in accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth in the form of Multi-Plan Leasing Contract as such form is approved and amended from time to time by the Canadian Radio-television and Telecommunications Commission. In the event of discrepancy between the form of contract, if any, executed by the customer and the current form of approved contract, the terms and conditions of the latter shall govern, PROVIDED HOWEVER, in the event of inconsistency between the Company's Tariffs and the terms and conditions set forth in any form of contract, the Tariff shall govern.

ITEM

526.3 Rates (Note 2)

> The customer shall pay the following rates and charges and is subject to all applicable terms and conditions of the Company's Tariffs.

Service Item	Tier 'A'	Tier 'B'	Service Charge
	5-Year	Monthly Rate	(One-time)
	Payment	(Note 2)	
	Plan		
1. Basic Carrier System: 1983 Vintage	\$ 7,027.00	\$ 2,293.50	\$ 118,500.00
2. Second Carrier Facility: 1985	382.30	208.00	9,340.00
Vintage			

Filing Date: 2006 04 12 TN-211 Effective Date: 2006 05 01 **TELUS Communications Company**

1st Revised Page 526-2 Cancels Original Page 526-2 Section IV

Lease of Channels & Equipment

ITEM 526

Exchange Facilities - Multi-Plan Service - Pulse Code Modulated (PCM) Carrier System (B.C. Only) - Continued

ITEM

Rates - Continued (Note 1)

	Service Item	Tier 'A' 5-Year Payment Plan	Tier 'B' Monthly Rate (Note 3)	Service Charge (One-time)
3.	Third Carrier Facility: 1995 Vintage	\$ 382.30	\$ 208.00	\$ 9,340.00
4.	Fourth Carrier Facility: 1995 Vintage	382.30	208.00	9,340.00
5.	Channelizing equipment for second carrier facility (per channel): 1985 Vintage			
	a. Tumbler Ridge dial tone	87.10	8.59	570.00
	b. Foreign Exchange circuit	75.80	8.59	2,550.00
	c. 4-Wire E&M Analogue Data circuit	103.25	8.59	605.00
	d. Digital data, 9.6 Kbps channel	185.50	15.95	77.00
	e. Digital data, 56 Kbps, initial channel	336.35	100.50	1,500.00
	f. Digital data, 56 Kbps, additional channel	160.10	100.50	1,500.00
	g. Tie Lines	30.30	8.59	500.00
	h. Telex circuit	48.40	8.59	550.00

- **Note 1:** In the event that the customer terminates this contract or any portion of the services herein prior to the expiration of the current contract period, the customer shall pay the Company in a single payment, the present value, as calculated by the Company, of the monthly charges applicable for the unexpired portion of the contract.
- **Note 2**: The rates and charges specified above shall apply in addition to the rates and charges for any other equipment and facilities provided.
- **Note 3**: Maintenance is included in the monthly rate during regular working hours. Charges as specified in TCBC General Tariff (CRTC 1005), Item 111, Hourly Rates, apply to maintenance provided outside regular working hours.

F